
4in.°'

m,i,)qulm't

0/0THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), CENTRAL TAX,
#tra a#a, 7Floor, GST Building,...-= 'fag; f Near Polytechnic,

-t11'1<'!1 <1-11v1C>1, 4i cf,cfi 91 qm-, b .Am avad1, Ahmedabad-380015
3ilrarar81, 31{nIaIz-380015

~- 079-26305065 ~: 079 - 26305136

q; ~ "ffis<!l : File No: V2(ST)/71/Ahd-l/2017-18
Stay Appl.No. NN2017-18

<Jr 3Jllm 3ll<m "ffis<!l Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-001-APP-341-2017-18
f2#as Date : 22-02-2018 mrtT ~ ef,) nRRlf Date ofsue %9,/y/26g
ft 3mr ziar mgr (r4ha ) rr nRa / ,_)
Passed by Shri. Uma Shanker, Commissioner (Appeals)

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. STC/06/KM/AC/D-111/17-18 ~: 28/4/2017 issued by
Assistant Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad-South

379raaf at am gi uar Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent
Mis Maxean Management Services

Ahmedabad

al{ a4frz 3rft am?r sriis srpru a«ar & al as zrmr uR zaenfenf ft aal; T; er rf@rasrl at
3rft qr g+terr ama wga a aar ?t

D Any person a aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

'llffi! "ffiq,f< <ITT~ 3!W<R
Revision application to Government of India :

(1) a!la urea yens 3rfezm, 1994 ef,) 'c!RT 3lmf "'ll'il aar Tg mi a aR i qtar arr <ITT i3<!-'c!RT m "5!2f'l ~
$ 3irfa ya)err smhaa aefh Rra, a car, fr ianrzu, Ga Rm, =left +iRra, fa ta w+a , ira mmf, { Rec4t
: 110001 <ITT ef,) "uJAT ~ I
(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision Application Unit
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid:

(ii) uf n al Ifm i sra h4l r arum a fa rwGr zar ru am za fa4l rrGr qr?
awe7INma ur g nf i, a ffarusm zu +rwer a? ae f»flaa z fat ugmzt ma a6 ,fur
a)r <{ st
(ii) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to
another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of
on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country
or territory outside India.

(b)

0
(z) zuf zywa al mrara fag R@a ad as (hr zu per co) mm f<l;m Tf<IT ma t

... 2 ...



2

(a) a a arg faftg zar r2 i frmffcre ,m;r 'CJx m ,m;r m fctf.r:!fuT 'I{ Bll<IT1T yen aa HG u uqaazrca Rdz mm i ita as fhtftg u q2 ii fuffaa ?1

(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported
to any country or territory outside India.

(ti) afe W<I' mr m71a Rhg ft Ra a as (aura zu pr i) f.Rlm fclrm 1fllT ,m;f ID J

(c) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

3if Una 6l snza zers qaa a frg itpl fee mrr al u{ & sit h snr ut za ear vi
Rm gaRa 3mga, 3r@la rr uRa ala q zu qr 'I{ far 3refm (i.2) 1998 efRT 109 a"RT
fgaa fg rg ID I

(d) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(1) a€tu sr<a ea (r9) Pama6a), 2oo1 a Rm s aifa faff{e qua oor ~-8 at ufii '!{,
)famat uf or?r )fa Ria a ah ma a fe pea-rr gi or@ta am 6l at-at ufii # arr
Ufra 3ma fur arraf1 r# rel arr <. ml yzrgnf sifa Ir 3s--z Bi feufRa 1 a 4rr
a qa er €tr--s near 6l uR ft g)ft arR@gt

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by
two copies each of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a
copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section
35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(2) Rfaura 3maaa # rer uii iaan va er4 qa u ma a gt at qt 200/- 6h yrar ) Gng
3it ugi iam vn arr a vnr zit it 1ooo/-- #l uh q7al #) ugi

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more
than Rupees One Lac.

flt zrca, a€tu unrza zyea vi ara ar4la -mraf@as,R 3r9)a:­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) ff<T~ wm~- 1944 cffl efRT 35-.fr/35-°i? m 3"@'1ffi:­

under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to:-

(a) aafRaRb 2 (1) is,ra # srarat #} sr4la, srftal a mm ta zgca, aka
sq zyca giaa an@lat1 -qn@raw (Rrez) al ufa 2flu f)fear, 3rnarar i it-2o, q
~~q,A.jJ'3U,s, l'ftlTa\1 -.=JlT'<', 3h,I-Jc\l<llc\-380016

(a) To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
0-20, New Metal Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380 016. in case of
appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

---3---

0



----r ·. . ------ - -7,c .t

9 ---3---

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,

' Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of
the Tribunal is situated.

(3) zaf gr amr a{ pa m?vii ar mrh zr & al r)a pea situ fg #t r prar srfa
in fsu unrr lRy g a a sh g ft fcp fuxm qal arf aa a frg zuenRerR arfa
qrzm@ran at ga 3rfla za ha anal al va 3m4aa fmm \ilTITT i I

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) nnre zycen rfe)fm «g7o znr izit@er at rgq-1 # aifa euffa fag 31gar a 3TmG'l m
e 3r?gr zrnRe,fa fufaa If@rant 3rat i val at va #R r xii.6.so tM- cpl~ ~

Rease cam it afet

(5)

D (6)

One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-I item
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

z 3h if@era mai at fzirura ar fnii at 3TN aft ezi 3naff fhzut \ilTITT % 111T xftTfr ~-
4la snrea zca vi hara an4ta nznf@raw (arz,ff4fe)) Pm, 1982 Rf@a ?t

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

xftTfr zyca, alaUna zyca gi hara 3rflta nnf@ran (Rrez), # uR or@al # mm i
~a:rtaT (Demand) "(fc/ cis (Penalty) <ITT 10% qa sr an 3rf2arr ? 1 rif, 3rf@raa Ia 5rm 10

cfiUs~ % !(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act,
1994)

actar3en gra3itara a .3ic=l¾r, ~nf.i:n;r ITTm "~ cfi'r a:rm"(Duty Demanded) -
..:,

(i) (Section) <is nD haz feufRarf@r;
(ii) far aaa&adz 3fez#r ufar;
(iii) rdz3fgz fer#iiafer 6 4 aza an if@r.

¢ <Iiqa saw 'if3rfh' iiszrasirRtaca ii,3rt' Ruama afzua era acar f&<IT 'al<IT t.
3 »

0

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre­
deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a
mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

~~ 3rrmr a uf arr qferawr amr sz grca 3rrar era r av faaRea gt at #f.r fcm1" w \~ cf;"

10% 3rmTTaf tR ail zi ha as faaf it a ciUs cf;" 10% 3rmTTaf tR cfrr -;;it ~ t1
3 3

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of
10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
penalty alone is in dispute."



r
ORDER IN APPEAL

This is an appeal filed by M/s Maxean Management Services, A-903,

Narnarayan Complex, Near Pizza Hut, Swastik Cross Road, Navrangpura,

Ahmedabad-38009 (herein after referred to as the appellants) against the

OIO No. STC/06/KM/AC/D-III/17-18 dtd. 28.04.2017 (herein after referred

to as the impugned order) passed by the Asstt. Commissioner, Division-III,

Service Tax, Ahmedabad (herein after referred to as the adjudicating

authority).
\

2. The brief facts of the case are that the appellants are a proprietorship

firm engaged in providing taxable but it was found that they had not paid

the service tax from April, 2012 to December, 2012 amounting to Rs.

13,03,412/-. It was also noticed that the appellants had not filed ST-3

returns also for the period from October-2011 to September-2012 within

stipulated time limit. It was intimated by the appellants that they had paid

the service tax of Rs. 12,78,916/- with interest and penalty under Section 73

(4A). Statements were also recorded in which the appellants submitted that

they had paid the service tax liabilities till the March, 2014 and the returns

have been filed. It was also submitted that they had paid the differential

service tax of Rs. 2,38,001/- along with interest of Rs. 1,03,332/- and

penalty Rs. 71,758/- totaling Rs. 4,13,091/- on consideration and advances

received by them as income. It was also notice that the appellants had

adjusted the excess paid amount of Rs. 49,033/- against the short paid

service tax for the period 2011-12. The said adjustment was hit by limitation

and therefore cannot adjust their excess payment of service tax made

during the year 2009-10 & 2010-11 against the service tax liability for the

year 2011-12. Upon reconciliation of the figures of taxable income reflected

in the books of accounts, it was noticed that the service tax liability of the

said appellants was Rs. 17,16,980/- for the period 2011-12 and 2012-13. A

show cause notice dtd. 15.03.2016 was served upon the appellants. The

adjudicating authority, after having considered their defence arguments and

case records, confirmed the demand of service tax of Rs. 17,16,980/- and

ordered appropriation of already paid Rs. 16,67,947/- along with interest

and also imposed penalty of Rs. 10,000/- under Section 77 and of equal

amount under Section 78 of the Act.
3. Being aggrieved by the impugned order, the appellants have filed this

appeal on the following grounds:
a) That denying the benefit of reduced penalty under erstwhile Section

73 (4A) on the ground that conditions of the Section are not ~

satisfied, is wrong;

9

()



u

4
V2(ST)71/A-1/17-18

b) That the confirmation of demand and imposing penalty based on

the show cause notice which cannot be issued under erstwhile

« Section 73 (4A);

c) That imposing penalty of Rs. 10,000/- under Section 77 despite the

fact that the payment of late fee has already been made is wrong;

d) That they have not been allowed adjust of excess serve tax arrived

against shortage of tax arrived by preparing reconciliation between

financial records and ST-3 returns despite the clear provision of

Rule 6 of the Service Tax Rules, 1994;

e) That imposing penalty under Section 78 and not giving option to

pay 25% penalty as provided under the Second Proviso to Section

78 as amended is wrong;

f) That during the search dated 29.01.2013, search proceeding was

also initiated on their group company M/s V Honey Marketing

Management Services Pvt. Ltd. And they had paid the service tax

along with interest and penaity under Section 73 (4A) and the

entire demand was dropped by the Additional Commissioner vide

OIO dtd. 20.02.2017;

g) That they had adjusted excess paid service tax amount in the short

paid service tax for the year 2011-12 and this issue has been

settled in their favour vide the case of M/s Dell India Pvt. Ltd. Vs.

CST, Bangalore - 2016 (42) $TR-273 (Tri.Bang).

The personal hearing in the case was held on 22.01.2018 in which Shri

Punit Prajapati, Chartered Accountant appeared on behalf of the appellants.

He reiterated the grounds of appeal and submitted that they had paid duty

with interest and penalty as per Section 73 (4) A. It was omitted in 2016.

Information was given in 2013. A letter conveying dropping of proceedings

was also submitted.

5. I have carefully perused the documents pertaining to the case and

submitted by the appellants along with the appeals. I have considered the

arguments made by the appellants in their appeal memorandum as well as

oral submissions during personal hearing.

6. I find that the issue to be decided in the instant case is whether the

excess paid service tax can be adjusted by the appellants suo moto or not?.

7. I find that the demand of the service tax amounting to Rs. 17,61,980

had been raised for the period 2012-13 (upto December-2012). I also find

that the appellants have paid Rs. 16,67,947/- along with interest, late fee

and penalty as detailed in the para 17 of the impugned order. It is also a

fact that the appellants had suo moto adjusted an amount of Rs. 49,033/­

towards the short payment of service tax. They have claimed that they had

paid this amount excess in the years 2011-12. The adjudicating authority

' la
-AL Ge

- .,.:; ;,,= oes 5? Gn
S;,o> ~o * a, .l
%.­

4,



A

5 ;' "~-- -:7'•~,-,;--·- __<e-- - (sT)71/4-1/17-18
has disallowed this adjustment on the grounds given in para 21 that the

. appellants had not adjusted the said excess amount paid by them as per the
provisions in the subsequent ST-3 returns filed by them and they have not
given any documentary evidence that they have refunded the value of
taxable service and service tax thereon to the person from whom it was
recovered. I find that the suo moto adjustment of the excess service tax is
allowed but certain procedure has to be followed which the appellants failed
to follow. The fact of excess payment of service tax has not been denied by
the adjudicating authority as is evident in the findings recorded in the
impugned order and I hold that by failing to follow the procedure set in the
rule 6(3) of the service tax rules does not disentitle the adjustment by the
appellants and I find support from the case law of Chola Business Services
Ltd. Vs. Commissioner Of Service Tax, Chennai cited at 2017 (47) S.T.R.
192 (Tri. - Chennai) and the case law cited by the appellants of Dell India
Pvt. Ltd. v. Commissioner - 2016 (42) S.T.R. 273 (Tribunal). I therefore
allow the appeal in this respect.
8. I now consider the contention raised by the appellants that they were
not given the benefit of waiver of show cause notice provided under Section
73 4A) of the Finance Act, 1994. I find that at the material time, the
demand worked out was Rs. 17,16,980/- out of which the appellants had
paid Rs. 16,67,947/- along with interest and penalty. So I agree with the
findings of the adjudicating authority that the benefit of the provisions
regarding the waiver of show cause notice provided under Section 73 (4A) of
the Finance Act, 1994 was rightly denied at that time. I reiterate that it is
only now that the demand for Rs. 49,033/- has been set aside by me in

findings given above.
9. Now I take up the case of imposition of penalties under various
sections of the Finance Act. I find that a penalty of Rs. 10,000/- was
imposed under Section 77 for the failure of the appellants to self assess their
service tax liability and in filing ST-3 returns. I agree with the findings of
adjudicating authority about their failure which has also been accepted by
the appellants and accordingly they had paid service tax along with interest
and penalty. I therefore find no reason to interfere with the impugned order
: egarding penalty under Section 77 of the Finance Act, 1994. I find that a
penalty of Rs. 17,16,980/- was imposed under Section 78. I find that the
demand was for Rs. 17,16,980/- out of which the appellants had already
paid Rs. 16,67,947/- even before the issuance of the show cause notice so
penalty could not have been imposed more than Rs. 49,033/- and that
balance demand of Rs. 49,033/- has now been set aside as per findings
given above so there is no reason for the penalty under Section 78. I
therefore set aside the penalty imposed under Section 78.

co



;1 6

fk41f9d

It

V2(ST)71/A-1/17-18
Apart from the above, all other remaining issues alleged in the show cause
notice and accepted by the appellants during various phases of the
investigation and adjudication process stand confirmed.~ .

10. The appeal is disposed off accordingly.

3j cfl ~cfidT iITCT~ efi'l" <T<fi- 3ftITTf efiT fRuzrT37t a0h a far srar?± /1
as0

( '31TT !IJeR.")
~ ~ ~ (3l"1fmr)

<$J(ii-l<'uat1c.2/l2es

By R.P.A.D.

To:
M/s Maxean Management Services,
A-903, Narnarayan Complex,
Near Pizza Hut,
Swastik Cross Road,
Navrangpura,
Ahmedabad-38009

Copy to:-
1 ~ The Chief Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad Zone,~~:! The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad (South),

(3) The Dy,/Astt. Commissioner, CGST, Div.-VI, Ahmedabad (South),
(4) The Dy./Astt. Commissioner(Systems),CGST, Ahmedabad (South),
~Guard File,

(6) P.A.File.

' la
NTRAL ¢

6g
• ~ Vl g

J:J O O -
I(,';;'. JJs~ -- JI

0 ow •



r
l'


